
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: August 20, 2025 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

C. ROLL CALL

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. PRESENTATIONS

1. Maria LaFace, Director, OC Office of Senior Services.

F. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION

1. Refunding Bond Ordinance providing for the Refunding of all or a portion of the 
County of Ocean General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015A appropriating 
an amount not to exceed $17,285,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of 
General Obligation Refunding Bonds of the County of Ocean for financing the cost 
thereof.

G. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 44.221, Lot 21, Township of 
Stafford, totaling approximately 0.50 acres located on Mallard Road, in an amount 
not to exceed $25,000.00, plus up to $140.00 in property tax adjustments.

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director John P. Kelly

Deputy Director Frank Sadeghi

Commissioner Robert S. Arace

Commissioner Jennifier Bacchione

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

(732)929-2005
(732)505-1918

Page 1 of 8



H. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 16.

I. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Supporting Senate Bill No. 1901 authorizing funding appropriations for Greenhead 
Fly Reduction Programs.

3. Supporting the Borough of Beach Haven's request to Atlantic City Electric to delay 
the startup of the proposed Battery Energy Storage System (BESS).

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2025 Budget for the program entitled 'Construct 
Hangar (Design/Construct), Phase I', in the amount of $1,163,000.00 with matching 
funds in the amount of $61,211.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2025 Budget for the program entitled 'State 
Facilities Education Act FY26', in the amount of $55,080.00.

6. Authorizing the acceptance of grant funding for the State Facilities Education Act 
(SFEA) FY26, in the amount of $55,080.00, for the period of 7/1/2025 through 
6/30/2026.

7. Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with Gloucester 
County to provide custody of a pre-disposition juvenile placed at the OC Juvenile 
Detention Center.

8. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Board of 
Education of the OC Vocational-Technical School to provide educational services 
and programs to juveniles housed at the OC Department of Juvenile Services, in an 
amount not to exceed $645,423.00, for the period of 7/1/2025 through 6/30/2026.

9. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the OC Vocational 
Technical School to provide limited use of the OC Manchester Road Department 
Garage Site, for the period of 7/1/2025 through 6/30/2026, with the option to 
automatically renew contingent upon agreement between the parties.

10. Authorizing the execution of a Use of Facilities Agreement with Stockton University 
for the OC Prosecutor's Office Crisis Intervention Training, in a total amount not to 
exceed $2,610.00, for the period of 8/4/2025 through 1/9/2026.

11. Authorizing the execution of a Use of Facilities Agreement with Ending 
Homelessness Group to provide cooling center services, for the period of 8/21/2025 
through 9/30/2025. (CC2024-127)

12. Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a 
new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2024-62)

13. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Gloucester County to 
house an adjudicated juvenile on a short-term commitment status.

14. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Salem County to 
house an adjudicated juvenile on a short-term commitment status.

Page 2 of 8



J. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 7/16/2025.

3. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for 
Proposals, as follows: 1) County Option Medicaid Hospital Program Consulting.

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 8/13/2025 for the payroll period of 7/17/2025 
through 7/30/2025, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of 
$6,999,339.31.

5. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction of Prospect Street (C.R. 628) 
from Cross Street to Route 9, Township of Lakewood.

K. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing the alteration of Through Street designations along County Road #18 
(Volunteer Way-Lighthouse Drive), Township of Ocean.

2. Authorizing the alteration of No Passing Zones along County Road #6 (Simpson 
Avenue-Vansant Avenue), Borough of Island Heights.

3. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 
(Route 549-Chambers Bridge Road) and Brick Commons, Township of Brick. (BRK-
4)

4. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #7 
(Route 607-Long Beach Boulevard) and 80th Street, Borough of Harvey Cedars. 
(HRVY-1)

5. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with the Township of Toms River for the 
installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at 
the intersection of County Road #86 (Vermont Avenue) and County Road #92 
(Hickory Street), Township of Toms River. (DVR-74)

6. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with the Township of Toms River for the 
installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at 
the intersection of County Road #93 (Route 623/New Hampshire Avenue) and 
County Road #84 (North Maple Avenue), Township of Toms River. (DVR-87)

7. Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Toms 
River for the installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the 
traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #86 (Vermont Avenue) and County 
Road #84 (North Maple Avenue), Township of Toms River. (DVR-73)

L. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES to Custom 
Bandag, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2025-112)

Page 3 of 8



2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: MINI 
BUSES to Rohrer Enterprises, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2025-115)

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SOLAR POWERED LED 
CHEVRON RADAR SIGNS AND CURVE WARNING SYSTEM to Eberl Iron 
Works, Inc. and Traffic and Parking Control Co., LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. 
(B2025-114)

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: MINI 
VANS to Rohrer Enterprises, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2025-116)

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: 
PICKUPS to United Ford, LLC and Pacifico Ford, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. 
(B2025-120)

6. Awarding a Contract for the MILL CREEK TRAIL to Capela Construction, Inc., the 
lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $1,543,830.00 (which includes an 
allowance in the amount of $25,000.00). (B2025-123CE)

7. Authorizing a one (1) year contract extension to Fire Security Technologies, Inc. for 
the continued furnishing and delivery of FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SERVICING FOR 
JUSTICE COMPLEX AND COURTHOUSE NO. II, for the period of 9/4/2025 
through 9/3/2026. (B2024-129)

8. Authorizing a one (1) year contract extension to Russell Reid Waste Hauling and 
Disposal Service Co., Inc. for the continued furnishing and delivery of SEPTIC 
TANK AND SEWAGE EJECTOR PIT PUMPING AND DISPOSAL, for the period 
of 9/4/2025 through 9/3/2026. (B2024-146)

9. Authorizing the approval of the roll-over provision to model year 2026 and accepting 
the submitted pricing from Winner Ford for the continued furnishing and delivery of 
MOTOR VEHICLES: CARS AND SUVS. (B2024-117)

10. Amending the award of Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PARTS AND 
ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES UNDER 15,000 GVWR to Freehold Ford, Inc. 
and Gentilini Ford, Inc., due to a scrivener's error, to reflect the additional award of 
Item No. 9. (B2025-93)

11. Rescinding JANITORIAL AND FACILITY MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES Item No. 
20 from Qualmax Supplies as they were unable to honor their contract pricing. 
Recommendation is made to enter into an Amendatory Contract with Acuity 
Specialty Products, Inc. dba Zep Sales and Service, the next lowest qualified bidder. 
(B2025-85)

12. Awarding a Contract for the NEW CENTRAL AVENUE (CR 31) AND NORTH 
HOPE CHAPEL ROAD (CR 639) ROUNDABOUT, JACKSON TOWNSHIP to 
Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $3,485,313.13. 
(B2025-134E)

13. Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/17/2024 awarding a Contract for the 
RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF LACEY ROAD (C.R. 614) FROM 
THE GARDEN STATE PARKWAY TO ROUTE 9, TOWNSHIP OF LACEY, NO. 
II, to reflect the correct funding allocations. (B2024-73E)

14. Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/18/2025 awarding a Contract for the 
RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN 
COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2023B, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS, to reflect the 
correct funding allocations. (B2025-111E)

Page 4 of 8



M. CHANGE ORDERS

1. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Lake Shenandoah Bridge 
(Structure No. 1514-012), Park Road over the Shenandoah Spillway, Lakewood 
Township, Change Order #1 - E-$380,000.00, R-$0.00. (B2024-145E)

2. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Stormwater Management Improvements, 
Contract 2023B, Various Townships, Change Order #2 - E-$5,770.07, R-
$167,717.50. (B2024-180E)

N. CONTRACTS

1. Qualifying eight (8) firms as eligible to perform Energy Consulting Services on a 
project specific basis, for the period of 8/20/2025 through 8/19/2026, as follows: 
DCO Energy; T&M Associates; Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc.; French & 
Parrello Associates, PA; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, 
Inc.; IMEG Consultants Corp.; and Taurus Advisory Group, LLC. (QP2025-84)

2. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Simone Collins Landscape 
Architecture to provide Engineering Design Services for the Design and Permitting of 
Passive Recreation Improvements at the NJ Pulverizing Project Area, Berkeley 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,098,300.00. (PP2025-85)

3. Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Construction Project 
Management and Inspection Services related to the Construction of the Mill Creek 
Trail, Pine Beach Borough and Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed 
$149,500.00. (QP2024-137)

4. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $3,535.00. (QP2025-40)

5. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA to provide Land 
Surveying Services related to the property identified as Block 608, Lot 16.03, Toms 
River Township, in an amount not to exceed $5,300.00. (QP2025-40)

6. Awarding a Purchase Order to DuBois & Associates, LLC to provide On-Call 
Environmental Engineering Professional Services related to the property identified as 
Block 608, Lot 16.03, Toms River Township, in an amount not to exceed $3,000.00. 
(QP2025-76)

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA to provide On-Call 
Environmental Engineering Professional Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust 
Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $3,750.00. (QP2025-76)

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide On-Call Environmental 
Engineering Professional Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $6,450.00. (QP2025-76)

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to All Risk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to 
provide Air Scrubbing at the OC Fire and First Aid Training Center, in an amount not 
to exceed $49,962.03.

Page 5 of 8



10. Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (New Jersey State Contract 
No. 83909) to provide new mobile data terminals for the OC Sheriff's Department, in 
an amount not to exceed $175,016.10.

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Train's Towers, Inc. (New Jersey State Contract No. 
24-TELE-104069) to paint the Pasadena Public Safety Communications Tower, 
Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $88,022.00.

12. Authorizing a one (1) year extension of time to the Contract with Brightly Software, 
Inc. (OMNIA Contract No. Region 4 ESC - TX R210702) for the continued 
furnishing and installation of Brightly Facility Management Software, Asset 
Essentials for the OC Buildings and Grounds Department, for the period of 8/1/2025 
through 7/31/2026, in an amount not to exceed $64,537.92.

13. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract to St. Francis Community Center, 
LBICC, Inc. as a Work Related Activity Provider - WorkFirst New Jersey, an 
increase to the contract in the amount of $71,000.00. (CC2023-115)

14. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract to Bright Harbor Healthcare to 
provide additional Behavioral Health Services, an increase to the contract in an 
amount not to exceed $93,815.00. (CC2023-152)

15. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract to Ocean County PIC, Inc. to provide 
One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity Services, a decrease to the contract in 
an amount not to exceed $325,000.00. (CC2024-85)

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. to provide Construction 
Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing 
of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2023B, Various Townships, in an 
amount not to exceed $387,295.97. (QP2024-137)

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to Environmental Resolutions, Inc. to provide 
Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Construction of 
Traffic Signal at the Intersection of C.R. 9 (Route 526/W. Commodore Boulevard) 
and C.R. 26 (Diamond Road), Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed 
$293,606.93. (QP2024-137)

18. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Dewberry Engineers, Inc. to provide 
additional Traffic Engineering Professional Services for the Reconstruction of 
Double Trouble Road (Route 619) and Garden State Parkway Interchange 77, 
Berkeley Township, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed 
$9,999.45. (QP2024-50)

O. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Rose Marie Bulbach, Toms River as an alternate member of the OC 
HOMELESSNESS TRUST FUND TASK FORCE, term to expire 12/31/2026.

2. Appointing Heather J. DeJong, Brick as a member of the OC HUMAN SERVICES 
ADVISORY COUCIL for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 3/31/2028.

3. Appointing Dr. Theresa J. Kubiel, County Resident as a member of the OC 
COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES to fill the unexpired term of Joanne 
Pehlivanian, term to expire 12/19/2025.

Page 6 of 8



4. Reappointing Dr. Thomas W. Giles, D.O. to the position of Assistant Ocean County 
Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, commencing 9/20/2025 through 
9/19/2026.

P. RECEIVED ITEMS

Q. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 210(25) approving the 2025 County 
Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant reallocation of funds.

2. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 221(25) recommending the appointment of 
Fraidel Waldman to the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse 
(LACADA).

3. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 224(25) approving participation in the Clear the 
Shelter adoption awareness campaign.

4. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 225(25) proclaiming September 2025 as 
National Alcohol and Drug Addiction Recovery Month in Ocean County.

5. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 226(25) proclaiming September 2025 as 
National Public Health Preparedness Month in Ocean County.

6. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 227(25) proclaiming September 2025 as 
National Childhood Cancer Awareness Month.

7. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 228(25) proclaiming September 2025 as 
National Childhood Obesity Awareness Month in Ocean County.

8. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 229(25) proclaiming September 2025 as Fruits 
and Veggies Month in Ocean County.

9. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 230(25) proclaiming September 28, 2025 as 
World Rabies Day in Ocean County.

10. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 231(25) recognizing September 7-13, 2025 as 
National Suicide Prevention Week in Ocean County.

11. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 211(25) authorizing the acceptance of funding 
for the implementation of the 2025 Solid Waste Control Program.

R. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Board of Health, 7/16/2025 Meeting Minutes.

2. OC Planning Board, 7/16/2025 Meeting Minutes.

3. OC Construction Board of Appeals, Meeting Cancellation Notice of 8/14/2025.

4. OC Youth Services Commission, 6/5/2025 Meeting Minutes.

5. OC Agriculture Development Board, 5/8/2025 Meeting Minutes.

Page 7 of 8



S. APPROVALS

1. State of New Jersey, Division of Local Government Services approval of two (2) 
items of revenue.

T. REPORTS

1. OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 8/19/2025 for Ordinances to be introduced 
on 8/20/2025.

U. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Notice of Public Hearing in the matter of OC Transportation Services Department 
application for funding from NJ Transit Corporation under the Senior Citizen and 
Disabled Resident Transportation Assistance Program (SCDRTAP) for the County's 
FY 2026 transportation service proposal.

V. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

W. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

X. ADJOURNMENT

Page 8 of 8


























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Aug 20, 2025_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	ROLL CALL
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PRESENTATIONS
	Maria LaFace, Director, OC Office of Senior Services.

	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	Refunding Bond Ordinance providing for the Refunding of all or a portion of the County of Ocean General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015A appropriating an amount not to exceed $17,285,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of General Obligation Refunding Bonds of the County of Ocean for financing the cost thereof.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 44.221, Lot 21, Township of Stafford, totaling approximately 0.50 acres located on Mallard Road, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, plus up to $140.00 in property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 16.
	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Supporting Senate Bill No. 1901 authorizing funding appropriations for Greenhead Fly Reduction Programs.
	Supporting the Borough of Beach Haven's request to Atlantic City Electric to delay the startup of the proposed Battery Energy Storage System (BESS).
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2025 Budget for the program entitled 'Construct Hangar (Design/Construct), Phase I', in the amount of $1,163,000.00 with matching funds in the amount of $61,211.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2025 Budget for the program entitled 'State Facilities Education Act FY26', in the amount of $55,080.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of grant funding for the State Facilities Education Act (SFEA) FY26, in the amount of $55,080.00, for the period of 7/1/2025 through 6/30/2026.
	Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with Gloucester County to provide custody of a pre-disposition juvenile placed at the OC Juvenile Detention Center.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Board of Education of the OC Vocational-Technical School to provide educational services and programs to juveniles housed at the OC Department of Juvenile Services, in an amount not to exceed $645,423.00, for the period of 7/1/2025 through 6/30/2026.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical School to provide limited use of the OC Manchester Road Department Garage Site, for the period of 7/1/2025 through 6/30/2026, with the option to automatically renew contingent upon agreement between the parties.
	Authorizing the execution of a Use of Facilities Agreement with Stockton University for the OC Prosecutor's Office Crisis Intervention Training, in a total amount not to exceed $2,610.00, for the period of 8/4/2025 through 1/9/2026.
	Authorizing the execution of a Use of Facilities Agreement with Ending Homelessness Group to provide cooling center services, for the period of 8/21/2025 through 9/30/2025. (CC2024-127)
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2024-62)
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Gloucester County to house an adjudicated juvenile on a short-term commitment status.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Salem County to house an adjudicated juvenile on a short-term commitment status.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 7/16/2025.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals, as follows: 1) County Option Medicaid Hospital Program Consulting.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 8/13/2025 for the payroll period of 7/17/2025 through 7/30/2025, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,999,339.31.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction of Prospect Street (C.R. 628) from Cross Street to Route 9, Township of Lakewood.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the alteration of Through Street designations along County Road #18 (Volunteer Way-Lighthouse Drive), Township of Ocean.
	Authorizing the alteration of No Passing Zones along County Road #6 (Simpson Avenue-Vansant Avenue), Borough of Island Heights.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 (Route 549-Chambers Bridge Road) and Brick Commons, Township of Brick. (BRK-4)
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #7 (Route 607-Long Beach Boulevard) and 80th Street, Borough of Harvey Cedars. (HRVY-1)
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with the Township of Toms River for the installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #86 (Vermont Avenue) and County Road #92 (Hickory Street), Township of Toms River. (DVR-74)
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with the Township of Toms River for the installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #93 (Route 623/New Hampshire Avenue) and County Road #84 (North Maple Avenue), Township of Toms River. (DVR-87)
	Authorizing the execution of an Amended Agreement with the Township of Toms River for the installation of a battery backup system and generator bypass for the traffic signal at the intersection of County Road #86 (Vermont Avenue) and County Road #84 (North Maple Avenue), Township of Toms River. (DVR-73)

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES to Custom Bandag, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2025-112)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: MINI BUSES to Rohrer Enterprises, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2025-115)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SOLAR POWERED LED CHEVRON RADAR SIGNS AND CURVE WARNING SYSTEM to Eberl Iron Works, Inc. and Traffic and Parking Control Co., LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2025-114)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: MINI VANS to Rohrer Enterprises, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2025-116)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: PICKUPS to United Ford, LLC and Pacifico Ford, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2025-120)
	Awarding a Contract for the MILL CREEK TRAIL to Capela Construction, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $1,543,830.00 (which includes an allowance in the amount of $25,000.00). (B2025-123CE)
	Authorizing a one (1) year contract extension to Fire Security Technologies, Inc. for the continued furnishing and delivery of FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SERVICING FOR JUSTICE COMPLEX AND COURTHOUSE NO. II, for the period of 9/4/2025 through 9/3/2026. (B2024-129)
	Authorizing a one (1) year contract extension to Russell Reid Waste Hauling and Disposal Service Co., Inc. for the continued furnishing and delivery of SEPTIC TANK AND SEWAGE EJECTOR PIT PUMPING AND DISPOSAL, for the period of 9/4/2025 through 9/3/2026. (B2024-146)
	Authorizing the approval of the roll-over provision to model year 2026 and accepting the submitted pricing from Winner Ford for the continued furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: CARS AND SUVS. (B2024-117)
	Amending the award of Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES UNDER 15,000 GVWR to Freehold Ford, Inc. and Gentilini Ford, Inc., due to a scrivener's error, to reflect the additional award of Item No. 9. (B2025-93)
	Rescinding JANITORIAL AND FACILITY MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES Item No. 20 from Qualmax Supplies as they were unable to honor their contract pricing. Recommendation is made to enter into an Amendatory Contract with Acuity Specialty Products, Inc. dba Zep Sales and Service, the next lowest qualified bidder. (B2025-85)
	Awarding a Contract for the NEW CENTRAL AVENUE (CR 31) AND NORTH HOPE CHAPEL ROAD (CR 639) ROUNDABOUT, JACKSON TOWNSHIP to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $3,485,313.13. (B2025-134E)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/17/2024 awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF LACEY ROAD (C.R. 614) FROM THE GARDEN STATE PARKWAY TO ROUTE 9, TOWNSHIP OF LACEY, NO. II, to reflect the correct funding allocations. (B2024-73E)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/18/2025 awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2023B, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS, to reflect the correct funding allocations. (B2025-111E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Lake Shenandoah Bridge (Structure No. 1514-012), Park Road over the Shenandoah Spillway, Lakewood Township, Change Order #1 - E-$380,000.00, R-$0.00. (B2024-145E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Stormwater Management Improvements, Contract 2023B, Various Townships, Change Order #2 - E-$5,770.07, R-$167,717.50. (B2024-180E)

	CONTRACTS
	Qualifying eight (8) firms as eligible to perform Energy Consulting Services on a project specific basis, for the period of 8/20/2025 through 8/19/2026, as follows: DCO Energy; T&M Associates; Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc.; French & Parrello Associates, PA; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, Inc.; IMEG Consultants Corp.; and Taurus Advisory Group, LLC. (QP2025-84)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Simone Collins Landscape Architecture to provide Engineering Design Services for the Design and Permitting of Passive Recreation Improvements at the NJ Pulverizing Project Area, Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,098,300.00. (PP2025-85)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services related to the Construction of the Mill Creek Trail, Pine Beach Borough and Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed $149,500.00. (QP2024-137)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $3,535.00. (QP2025-40)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA to provide Land Surveying Services related to the property identified as Block 608, Lot 16.03, Toms River Township, in an amount not to exceed $5,300.00. (QP2025-40)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to DuBois & Associates, LLC to provide On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services related to the property identified as Block 608, Lot 16.03, Toms River Township, in an amount not to exceed $3,000.00. (QP2025-76)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, PA to provide On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $3,750.00. (QP2025-76)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $6,450.00. (QP2025-76)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to All Risk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to provide Air Scrubbing at the OC Fire and First Aid Training Center, in an amount not to exceed $49,962.03.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (New Jersey State Contract No. 83909) to provide new mobile data terminals for the OC Sheriff's Department, in an amount not to exceed $175,016.10.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Train's Towers, Inc. (New Jersey State Contract No. 24-TELE-104069) to paint the Pasadena Public Safety Communications Tower, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $88,022.00.
	Authorizing a one (1) year extension of time to the Contract with Brightly Software, Inc. (OMNIA Contract No. Region 4 ESC - TX R210702) for the continued furnishing and installation of Brightly Facility Management Software, Asset Essentials for the OC Buildings and Grounds Department, for the period of 8/1/2025 through 7/31/2026, in an amount not to exceed $64,537.92.
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract to St. Francis Community Center, LBICC, Inc. as a Work Related Activity Provider - WorkFirst New Jersey, an increase to the contract in the amount of $71,000.00. (CC2023-115)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract to Bright Harbor Healthcare to provide additional Behavioral Health Services, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $93,815.00. (CC2023-152)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract to Ocean County PIC, Inc. to provide One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity Services, a decrease to the contract in an amount not to exceed $325,000.00. (CC2024-85)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2023B, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $387,295.97. (QP2024-137)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Environmental Resolutions, Inc. to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection of C.R. 9 (Route 526/W. Commodore Boulevard) and C.R. 26 (Diamond Road), Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed $293,606.93. (QP2024-137)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Dewberry Engineers, Inc. to provide additional Traffic Engineering Professional Services for the Reconstruction of Double Trouble Road (Route 619) and Garden State Parkway Interchange 77, Berkeley Township, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $9,999.45. (QP2024-50)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Rose Marie Bulbach, Toms River as an alternate member of the OC HOMELESSNESS TRUST FUND TASK FORCE, term to expire 12/31/2026.
	Appointing Heather J. DeJong, Brick as a member of the OC HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COUCIL for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 3/31/2028.
	Appointing Dr. Theresa J. Kubiel, County Resident as a member of the OC COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES to fill the unexpired term of Joanne Pehlivanian, term to expire 12/19/2025.
	Reappointing Dr. Thomas W. Giles, D.O. to the position of Assistant Ocean County Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, commencing 9/20/2025 through 9/19/2026.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 210(25) approving the 2025 County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant reallocation of funds.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 221(25) recommending the appointment of Fraidel Waldman to the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (LACADA).
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 224(25) approving participation in the Clear the Shelter adoption awareness campaign.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 225(25) proclaiming September 2025 as National Alcohol and Drug Addiction Recovery Month in Ocean County.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 226(25) proclaiming September 2025 as National Public Health Preparedness Month in Ocean County.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 227(25) proclaiming September 2025 as National Childhood Cancer Awareness Month.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 228(25) proclaiming September 2025 as National Childhood Obesity Awareness Month in Ocean County.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 229(25) proclaiming September 2025 as Fruits and Veggies Month in Ocean County.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 230(25) proclaiming September 28, 2025 as World Rabies Day in Ocean County.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 231(25) recognizing September 7-13, 2025 as National Suicide Prevention Week in Ocean County.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 211(25) authorizing the acceptance of funding for the implementation of the 2025 Solid Waste Control Program.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Board of Health, 7/16/2025 Meeting Minutes.
	OC Planning Board, 7/16/2025 Meeting Minutes.
	OC Construction Board of Appeals, Meeting Cancellation Notice of 8/14/2025.
	OC Youth Services Commission, 6/5/2025 Meeting Minutes.
	OC Agriculture Development Board, 5/8/2025 Meeting Minutes.

	APPROVALS
	State of New Jersey, Division of Local Government Services approval of two (2) items of revenue.

	REPORTS
	OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 8/19/2025 for Ordinances to be introduced on 8/20/2025.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Notice of Public Hearing in the matter of OC Transportation Services Department application for funding from NJ Transit Corporation under the Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident Transportation Assistance Program (SCDRTAP) for the County's FY 2026 transportation service proposal.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


